

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

TIFFANY K. COLEMAN-  
WEATHERSBEE, individually, and on  
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY  
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION and  
DOES 1 through 100,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:19-cv-11674-JEL-DRG

Honorable Judith E. Levy

Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFF TIFFANY K.  
COLEMAN-WEATHERSBEE'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY.....	- 1 -
II. THE HISTORY OF THIS CASE.....	- 3 -
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	- 4 -
A. Class Definition.....	- 4 -
B. Benefits to the Class Members.....	- 5 -
C. Payments to Claimants .....	- 6 -
D. <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution.....	- 7 -
E. The Attorneys’ Fees .....	- 7 -
F. The Class Representative Service Award and Costs .....	- 14 -
IV. ARGUMENT.....	- 15 -
A. The Legal Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Are All Met .....	- 15 -
1. The Plaintiff’s Likelihood of Ultimate Success on the Merits Balanced Against the Relief Offered in the Settlement.....	- 17 -
2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	- 18 -
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of	



	Discovery Completed.....	- 19 -
4.	Judgement of Experienced Counsel.....	- 20 -
5.	The Risk of Fraud or Collusion .....	- 20 -
6.	Objections Raised by Class Members .....	- 21 -
7.	Public Interest also Supports Final Approval .....	- 21 -
8.	Notice to The Settlement Class Satisfied FRCP Rule 23 .....	- 22 -
9.	The Other Factors Set forth in Rule 23(e)(2).....	- 23 -
B.	The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified.....	- 23 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

Cases

*Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Ace Ina Holdings, Inc.*, No. 07 CV 2898,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 at \*59 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)..... - 14 -

*Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.*,  
No. CIV-02-285-RAW, 2011 WL 4478766 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2011) - 11 -

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*,  
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... - 18 -

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... - 8 -

*Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
No. 3:11- CV-1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011)..... - 18 -

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
356 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) ..... - 18 -

*Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ..... - 11 -

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... - 22 -

*Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... - 8 -

*Gen. Motors*,  
315 F.R.D..... - 19 -

*Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... - 22 -

*Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)..... - 21 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Hillson v. Kelly Services, Inc., 2017 WL 279814 (E.D.Mich. January 23, 2017) .....	- 21 -
<i>Howes v. Atkins</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Ky. 1987).....	- 10 -
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	- 10 -
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	- 13 -
<i>In re Cardizem CD</i> , 218 F.R.D. (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999).....	- 15 -, - 21 -
<i>In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-72834, 2006 WL 2109499 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006).....	- 14 -
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110.....	- 18 -
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	- 8 -, - 13 -, - 19 -
<i>In re Lloyds' Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	- 23 -
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enter., Inc.</i> , 244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000).....	- 11 -
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 Fed. Appx. 53 (3d Cir. 2014).....	- 10 -
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>IUE-CWA v. GMC</i> , 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	- 15 -, - 20 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74994, *28-29 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	- 10 -
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010.) .....	- 9 -
<i>Merkner v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 13202629 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2011).....	- 13 -
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	- 10 -
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	- 10 -
<i>Ponca Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. Cont’l Carbon Co.</i> , No. 05-445 (C), 2009 WL 2836508 (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2009) .....	- 11 -
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	- 12 -
<i>Rawlings</i> , 9 F.3d .....	- 8 -
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , No. 04-74654, 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009).....	- 13 -, - 14 -
<i>Van Horn v. Nationwide Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	- 13 -
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	- 11 -
<i>Westcott v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. (In re FedEx Ground Package Sys.)</i> , No. 3:05-MD-527 RLM (MDL 1700), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64936 at *24 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017).....	- 14 -
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	- 20 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Worthington v. CDW Corp.</i> , No. C-1-03-649, 2006 WL 8411650 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006).....	- 11 -
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 36(b)(6).....	- 4 -
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17 .....	- 1 -
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.50 (4th ed. 2002) .....	- 18 -
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed.) § 21.71 .....	- 9 -
